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Distriet Lands Office, Tuen Mun

© 6th Floor, By Fax and By Hand

-

20-DEC-2016

Tuen Mun Government Offices,
1 Tuen Hi Road, (Fax : 2459 0795)
Tuen Mun, NT

At Mr YK Wong

Dear Sirs,

Re: Lot No.559 in DD 131

We refer to your lefter dated 6 August 2012,

2. In the first place, we would repeat our position that in the absence of the government
lease, it is not open to Government to make the assumption that the above lot is subject to the
terms and conditions as stated in GN No.278 of 1911,

3. In response 1o your proposidon that “human remains™ would include “ashes from
burning of a human body, and ashes from cremerion ere no less to be regarded as human
remains”, our client has been advised that “human remains” does not include cremated

human ashes for the following reasons :-

i ]

3.1 As a matter of plain English, “remains” in the context of “human remains
means what is left behind in a passive state after a natural process of organic
decomposition of the human body over time, mainly by bacterjal actions,
without any human or artificial intervention to accelerate the process. On the
other hand, production of cremated ashes from the human body requires active
human intzrvention by a process of combustion.

------
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Human remains will retain a significant part of human characteristics, For
instance, human identity may still be traceable by laboratory examination of
the DNA of the human remains. However, upan reduction of cremated human
body to ashes after the process of cremation, no human characteristics may be
traceable. The end product of cremation is inorganic substances, essentially
indistinguishable visually or by chemical composition as to whether they are
of human or animal origin. Indeed, being inorganic substances, cremated ashes
may not even have any evidence of the pre-existing life form from which they
are derived.

When Special Condition No.5 in GN 278 (“Special Condition No.5™) was
introduced in 1911, earth burials in grave or deposits of human remains in
earthenware above ground were already prevalent in the New Territories,
which Speeial Condition No.5 was no doubt designed 1o address. In stark
contrast, there were hardly known instances of cremation of human bodies
then. Cremated ashes being inorgenic substances, their interment or deposit
will not give rise to hygienic or sanitation problem. Hence, it is highly
uniikely that they came under the purview of Special Condition No.5.

4. In the circumstances, we do belicve that the warning of re-entry action given in your
letter under reply is premature. In order to establish the right of re-entry, there are at least
the following two hurdles for Government to surmount :-

4.1

4.2

As a matter of fact, to adduce satisfactory evidence to prove that Special
Condition No.5 applies to the lot.

As a marter of law, to establish that the meaning of “human remains” in
Special Condition No.5 includes cremated human ashes.

S,  We are instructed by our client that it will vigorously challenge both two issues of law
and fact as above stated. Should you still consider re-entry action ag an ultimate measure of
lease enforcement notwithstanding our foregoing submission, we would respectfully suggest
that the Court be invited to rule on these two issues as part of the way forward.

6.  Looking forward to hearing from you in reply.

JIBC/ksc
cc client

12:46
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Tsing Wan Kun
also kmown as T*ong Teing Wan Kun
c/o John Chan & Co.
Solicitorsg
' 8/F, OTB Building,
95-97 Castle Peak Road,
Yuen Long, New Territories. 6 Awzust 2012

Dear Sirs,

Lot No. 559 in D.D. 137

I refer to your letters to the District Lands Office, Tucn Mun dated 25 Ay gust 2010,

24 Septomber 2010 and 2] Februery 2011 respectively, which have been passed to me with
Instructions to reply. .

Lot No. 559 in D.D. 131 (hereinafter referred (o as “Lot No, $55™) was sold by
auction, aotice of which was published in G.N, §. 76 of 1918, subject fo the General
Conditions in G.N. 365 ¢f 1906 and Special Condition No. 5 in G.N, 278 0£ 1011,

Special Condition No. 5 in G.N. 278 of 1911 (bereinafter referred to as “Special
Condition No. 5%) provides that “Without tke consent of the District Officer no grave shall be
niade on, nor shall any human remains be interred in, or deposited on the land sold either in”

earthenware jars or otherwise, and a covenant to this effect shall be inserted in the Crown
Lease of the Lot.”

Our interpretation of “bumen remaing® would include ashes fron the burning of a
humen body. Ashes fiom cremation are no less to be regarded as huwan remains. Any

oOperation involving deposii or storage of human remains will amo unt to a breach of Special
Condition No. 5,

For the reasons stated aforesaid, it is the Government’s position that your client’s
operation of niches/columbarium on Lot No. 559, if any, is prohibited and amnounts to a breach
of the lease.

1 hereby give your client & wamning thet if Lot No. 559 is found to be used as
columbarium in breach of Special Condition No. 5, lease enforcement action, including but not
Lirnited to re-entry action, will be taken against your client without further notice,

Allyights of the Government under the lease condilions governing Lot No. 559 are
hersby reserved. )

Yours faithfully,

= _.'.:.,_1’7

{Y. K WONG)
for District Lands Officer, Tuen Man
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Attn : Mr YK Wong

Dear Sirs,

Tsing Wan Kun also known as
Tong Tsing Wan Kun (BRI LB EEX)

Lot No.559 in DD 131

We refer to your Jetter in Chinese dated 12/1/2011 addressed to BFEENAETEE
(Tsing Wan Kun also known as T ong Tsing Wan Kum).

Your letter was still sent to the address FrA MR B G SR H K 2 18, notwithstanding
that our firmm have already been in correspondence with you on the same subject matter since
25/8/2010. We would request you to send all your future correspondence fo our firm, as the
legal representative of Tsing Wan Kun (also dmown as T’ong Tsing Wan Kun),and their 2
registered managers, from now on.

It is noted that nearly all whet you purporied in your letter was already set out in your

letter dated 23/7/2010, and wes, in our view, already well responded to in cur 2 letters to yon
dated 25/8/2010 and 24/9/2010.

......
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The only bit novel perhaps is the first sentence of paragraph 2 of your letter, which
reads : “ZBRIESEREAIGT SEAEMR L USRS PRUPSRIRAIEESL » » But then, as we have
already pointed out in our Jetter of 24/9/2010, the government lease governing the above
lot has long been miesing, As we do not anticipate that & copy of the Government lease
would somehow become available now, we can only assume that what you actually meant
was that your office was examining the Special Condition No.5 published in GN No.278 of
1911. .

We would emphasize that in the absence of the leasc document, it is not open to
Government to make the assumption that the above lot is subject to the texms and conditions

as stated in GN No.278.
We would also reiterate our view that the term “human remains® does not include
“eremated ashes™.
Yours faithfully,
/}\/\ e ¥y, )
JBClkso
ce  client

20-DEC-2016 12:47 96% P.007
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Your Ref ; (44) in DLOTM 43%/MLT/83 Date 1 24 September 2010
OurRef : JBC/5/8277/10(1BC) - Person in charge :  Mr John B Chan

District Lends Office, Tuen Mun

61h Floor, By Fax, and By Pust

Tuen Mun Government Offices,

1 Tuen Hi Road, (Fax : 2459 0795)

Tuen Mun, NT

Attn : Mr YK Wong

Dear Sirs,

Re: Lot No.55% in DD 131

Further to our carlier letter dated 25 August 2010 to you, we wish to draw your
particuler attention to and emphasize the fact that the government lease goveming the ebove
fot hes long been missing. This is clear from the Remarks in the Land Register of the above
lot. The relevant part of the Remarks is reproduced below for ease of reference :

“Remarks : The Lot is held under New Grant No,2714 registered in the Tui Po Land Registry

Lease Term, its date of commencement and rent cannot be ascertained from New
Grazit ...... 4

In the absence of the lease document, it is not open to Government to mke the
assumption that the abave ot is subject to the ttrms and conditions as stated in GN No.278.

Yours faithfully,

(D\}\ e %Q

JBClksc
¢c  client

20-DEC-2016 12:48 96% P.009
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YourRef @  (44) in DLOTM 439/ MLT/83 Dale i 25 August 2010
OuRef : IBCY5/2277110(7BC) Person in charge : M John B Chen
District Lands Office, Tuen Mim1
6th Floor, By Fax and By Hand
Tuen Mun Government Offices,
1 Tuen Hi Road, (Pax : 2459 0795)
Tuen Mun, NT .

Altn, : Mr YK Wong

Dear Sirs,

Re: Lot No.559 in DD 131

‘We have instructions from the registered managets of Tong Tsing Wan Kun ( &L
% ) to act for them in connection with your letter addressed to the T"ong dated 23 July 2010.

Even assuming that Special Condition No.5 of GN No.278 of 1911 is applicable to the
above lot (which we do not admit), we do not acoept your assertion that columbarium use is
not permitted by virtue of that Special Condition Na.5. We see the following question of law
raised : whether cremated ashes are human remains within the meaning of Special Condition
No.5 of GN No.278 of 19112

We are of the view that the term “human remains” does not include “cremated ashes”.

Yours faithfully,

JBC/ksc
cc client
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Dear Sirs,

Lot Ng. 559 in D.D, 131

+ Lwrlte o inform you that I have reason to bolieve that Lot No, 559 m DD, 131
(“the Lot") ds being prepared for colugburinm use, »

Plepse bo advised that colnmbacium nse iz no pormitted by virtus of Special
Condition No. § published in GN. No. 278 of 1911 governing the Lot wihich expredly
provides that “Without the consent of the District Qfficer no grave gheil ba made on, nor shall
any human remains be frierred in, oy deposited on the Jand s01d sither in ecarthenware jars or
otherwise, ....” If the Lot is found to e bsed g colnmbarimm in Treach of the lease
conditions, Government will teke insmediate lense enforoement aotion agrinst yon mcludiog

but not limited to re-entty action under the Government Rights (Re-entry mmd Vestiog
Remedies) Ordinance, Cap. 126.

]

Allzights of the Government under the relovant land grant or otherwise are herthy
expressly reserved. ] '

_YU'DIB ihifb.ﬁlﬂy,
— il
et [y 4,,_ “

(Y. K. WONG)
Jor Distdet Lands Offteer, Tuen Mu
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